

**Docket No. 12-55578**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals**

**For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**FATEMEH JOHNMOHAMMADI,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**BLOOMINGDALE'S, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Central District of California  
No. 2:11-cv-06434-GW-AJW – Honorable George H. Wu**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

John S. Curtis  
Law Offices of Julia Azrael  
5200 Lankershim Blvd., Suite 850  
North Hollywood, CA 91601  
Tel: 818-766-5177

David E. Martin  
Catherine E. Sison  
Macy's, Inc. Law Department  
611 Olive Street, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
Tel: 314-342-6719

Attorneys for Appellee  
Bloomingdale's, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A.	Bloomington’s Four-Step Solutions InSTORE Program Affords Johnmohammadi the Opportunity to Resolve Employment Related Disputes.....	2
B.	The Solutions InSTORE Program Provided Johnmohammadi a Fair and Efficient Process for Resolving Employment- Related Disputes. ....	6
C.	At the Time of Her Hire, Johnmohammadi Was Provided with Detailed Information About the Solutions InSTORE Program and Advised that She Could Voluntarily Elect Not to Participate in Step 4 Arbitration. ....	10
D.	Johnmohammadi Voluntarily Agreed to Submit any Employment-Related Disputes to Step 4 Arbitration. ....	13
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	16
A.	The FAA Requires that Johnmohammadi’s Arbitration Agreement Be Enforced in Accordance with its Terms. ....	17
1.	The FAA reflects an “emphatic policy in favor” of arbitration.....	17
2.	Arbitration agreements, including those containing class action waivers, are enforceable in accordance with their terms. ....	18

3.	Arbitration agreements involving federal statutory rights are enforceable so long as the parties can vindicate the statutory rights which are the basis of their claim.....	22
4.	Employment arbitration agreements fall within the ambit of the FAA and are enforceable on the same terms as other arbitration agreements.....	28
5.	Johnmohammadi voluntarily entered into her arbitration agreement, and she should be held to her “bargain to arbitrate” in accordance with the terms of her agreement. ....	31
6.	Amicus improperly seeks to raise issues on appeal that were not raised in the court below .....	33
B.	The NLGA and NLRA Do Not Create a Non-Waivable Right to File a Class Action and Do Not Evince a Congressional Command to Override the FAA Mandate to Enforce Arbitration Agreements According to their Terms.....	36
1.	The NLGA does not vest in employees a non-waivable right to file a class action and Johnmohammadi has failed to meet her burden of demonstrating that the NLGA evinces a congressional command to override the FAA. ....	36
2.	The NLRA does not vest in employees a non-waivable right to file a class action and Johnmohammadi has failed to meet her burden of demonstrating that the NLRA evinces a congressional command to override the FAA.....	40

3.	The NLRB’s decision in <i>D. R. Horton</i> does not address arbitration agreements that are entered into voluntarily and over-steps the Board’s area of expertise when it held that both the NLGA and NLRA trump the FAA.....	50
a.	<i>D. R. Horton</i> does not address arbitration agreements that are entered into voluntarily. ....	51
b.	The NLRB’s attempt to reconcile the interests of the FAA, NLGA and NLRA is not entitled to deference and is erroneous as a matter of law. ....	52
c.	The majority of federal courts have declined to follow <i>D. R. Horton</i> . ....	58
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	60
VIII.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	60
IX.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	60
	ADDENDUM .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	49
<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 734 (2001) .....	48
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	34
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 200 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	54
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 .....	30
<i>Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143879 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 2012) .....	52, 58
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	28
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed</i> , 283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Najd</i> , 294 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	35

*CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood*,  
132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....passim

*Coneff v. AT&T Corp.*,  
673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 1

*D. R. Horton, Inc.*,  
357 N.L.R.B. No. 184, 2012 NLRB LEXIS 11 (Jan. 3, 2012) .....passim

*De Oliveria v. Citicorp. N. Am., Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69573 (M.D. Fla. May 18, 2012) ..... 59

*Delock v. Securitas Servs. USA, Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107117 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 1, 2012)..... 58

*Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
437 U.S. 556 (1978) ..... 43

*Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.*,  
500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....passim

*Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph*,  
531 U.S. 79 (2000) ..... 2

*Harco Trucking, LLC*,  
344 NLRB 478 (2005)..... 44

*Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc.*,  
535 U.S. 137 (2002)..... 53

*Horenstein v. Mortg. Mkt., Inc.*,  
9 Fed. Appx. 618 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 30

*Host Int’l, Inc.*,  
290 NLRB 442 (1988)..... 44

*J. I. Case Co. v. NLRB*,  
321 U.S. 332 (1944) ..... 45, 46

*Jasso v. Money Mart Express, Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52538 (N.D. Cal. April 13, 2012) ..... 59

*Johnson v. West Suburban Bank*,  
225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 29

*Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins*,  
455 U.S. 72 (1982) ..... 14

*KPMG, LLP v. Cocchi*,  
132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) ..... 18, 32, 34, 55

*LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5277 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012)..... 59

*Le Madri Rest.*,  
331 NLRB 269 (2000)..... 44

*Lifescan, Inc. v. Premier Diabetic Servs., Inc.*,  
363 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 16

*Local 205 v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
233 F.2d 85 (1st Cir. 1956) ..... 39

*Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown*,  
132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) ..... 19

*Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 52 (1995) ..... 18

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler-Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 614 (1985) ..... 23, 27, 32

*Mohave Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 44

*Morvant v. P. F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63985 (N. D. Cal. May 7, 2012) ..... 40, 59

*Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.*,  
460 U.S. 1 (1983) ..... 18

*National Licorice Co. v. NLRB*,  
309 U.S. 350 (1940) ..... 45

*New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB*,  
 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) ..... 50, 51

*NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco*,  
 465 U.S. 513 ..... 37, 53

*NLRB v. City Disposal*,  
 465 U.S. 822 (1984) ..... 42

*NLRB v. Magnavox Co. of Tenn.*,  
 415 U.S. 322 (1974) ..... 47

*NLRB v. P\*I\*E\* Nationwide, Inc.*,  
 894 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 51

*NLRB v. Stone*,  
 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)..... 45

*NLRB v. Superior Tanning Co.*,  
 117 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1941)..... 45

*Perry v. Thomas*,  
 482 U.S. 483 (1987) ..... 18

*Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Phil., Inc.*,  
 673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 30

*Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010) ..... 18

*Rodriguez De Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.*,  
 490 U.S. 477 (1989) ..... 27

*Salt River Valley Water Users’ Association v. NLRB*,  
 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)..... 43, 48, 52

*Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon*,  
 482 U.S. 220 (1987) ..... 23, 24

*Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB*,  
 316 U.S. 31 (1942) ..... 53

*Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.*,  
42 NLRB 942 (1942)..... 44

*Spears v. Mid-America Waffles, Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90902 (D. Kan. July 2, 2012)..... 59

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*,  
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) ..... 19, 20, 55

*Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.*,  
221 NLRB 364 (1975)..... 44

*United Parcel Service, Inc.*,  
252 NLRB 1015 (1980)..... 44

*United States v. Flores-Payon*,  
942 F.2d 556..... 33

*Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior  
Univ.*,  
489 U.S. 468 (1989) ..... 19

*W. R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of United Rubber  
Workers*,  
461 U.S. 757 (1983) ..... 57

*Webster v. Perales*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7503 (N.D. Tex. Feb 1, 2008)..... 49, 52

*Zekri v. Macy’s Retail Holdings, Inc.*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119453 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 4, 2010)..... 31

**STATE CASES**

*Discover Bank v. Superior Court*,  
36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005)..... 20, 21

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	18, 21, 57
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1679.....	24
29 U.S.C. § 101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	17, 37
29 U.S.C. § 102.....	15, 37, 38
29 U.S.C. § 103.....	38
29 U.S.C. § 153(b).....	51
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	16, 17, 41, 47
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	15, 41
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	37
